

Supreme Court U.S.
FILED
JAN 12 2009
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 08-724

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN SMITH, Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

FRANK G. SPISAK, JR.,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RICHARD CORDRAY
Attorney General of Ohio
BENJAMIN C. MIZER*
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
KIMBERLY A. OLSON
DAVID M. LIEBERMAN
Deputy Solicitors
CHARLES WILLE
Assistant Attorney General
30 E. Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER	1
A. The Sixth Circuit failed to apply clearly established federal law to Spisak’s jury-instruction claim, exacerbating a division of authority	1
1. The Sixth Circuit failed to apply AEDPA deference.....	1
2. <i>Mills</i> does not apply to jury instructions that require unanimity in the verdict, as opposed to instructions that require unanimity on individual mitigation factors	2
3. Other circuits and other panels of the Sixth Circuit have reached opposite conclusions when evaluating nearly identical jury instructions.....	4
B. The Sixth Circuit’s analysis of Spisak’s ineffective assistance claim misapplied <i>Strickland</i> and contravened the principles of AEDPA.....	7

1. The Sixth Circuit failed to conduct an inquiry into actual prejudice	7
2. Spisak has not established that the Ohio Supreme Court's decision was contrary to or an unreasonable application of <i>Strickland</i>	9
a. Spisak has not demonstrated deficient performance.....	9
b. Spisak has not demonstrated prejudice.....	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Horn</i> , 520 F.3d 272 (3rd Cir. 2008), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , No. 08-652 (U.S. Nov. 14, 2008).....	5
<i>Arnold v. Evatt</i> , 113 F.3d 1352 (4th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 127 S. Ct. 649 (2006).....	4
<i>Coe v. Bell</i> , 161 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>DiBenedetto v. Hall</i> , 272 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	4
<i>Harris v. Stovall</i> , 212 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>James v. Whitley</i> , 926 F.2d 1433 (5th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>LaFevers v. Gibson</i> , 182 F.3d 705 (10th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. (1988).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Powell v. Bowersox</i> , 112 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987).....	12
<i>Rickman v. Bell</i> , 131 F.3d 1150 (6th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Scott v. Mitchell</i> , 209 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 721 N.E.2d 93 (Ohio 2000)	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2218 (2007).....	2
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	7
<i>Williams v. Anderson</i> , 460 F.3d 789 (2006)	6
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003).....	11
<i>Zettlemyer v. Belcomer</i> , 923 F.2d 284 (3d Cir. 1991)	5

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 2254	2
§ 2929.04	10
